FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 

Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

Please confirm with your children's commissioning department the answers to the following questions:

1) How much has your LA spent in unregulated care/crisis intervention for children for each of the last three financial years? Please list the total amount spent for 2024-25, 2023-24, 2022-23 (if financial year not completed please include spend to date) 
2) How many children are currently in unregulated packages of care (non/Ofsted registered provisions) 
3) How many crisis packages have you commissioned in each of the last three calendar months?  September 2025, August 2025, July 2025.
4) Please list each of the companies that has provided an unregulated care package in each of the following months (and how many packages they look after) September 2025, August 2025, July 2025, June 2025, May 2025, April 2025. 
5) Please confirm how many of these are via a tendered framework of providers and how many packages have been 'spot purchased'. 
6) How many of these children have been placed out of county?
7) Do any children currently require packages of care where placements have broken down and you are unable to find solutions? If so, how many children currently require accommodation? 

Please note that these questions are non specific to the identities of the children- and therefore responses refusing to provide information on the grounds that it can be harmful to the service users in question- or pose a risk to their identity are not valid.  These questions are all 'non specific' and should also be under the required hours it takes to be able to refuse the request on the grounds of time spent collating information.  This information should all be accessible to the general public and should be very straight forward for the Children's Commissioning team to be able to collate.

Leicester City Council holds the information you have requested.

1. How much has your LA spent in unregulated care/crisis intervention for children for each of the last three financial years? Please list the total amount spent for 2024-25, 2023-24, 2022-23 (if financial year not completed please include spend to date)

Response: 

2022 – 2023 = £77,137
2023 – 2024 = £1,651,859.94
2024 – 225 = £2,257855.93

1. How many children are currently in unregulated packages of care (non/Ofsted registered provisions) 

Response: 3

1. How many crisis packages have you commissioned in each of the last three calendar months?  September 2025, August 2025, July 2025.

Response: 

July 2025 = 0
August 2025 = 1 (placement has ended)
September 2025 = 1 (placement has ended)

1. Please list each of the companies that has provided an unregulated care package in each of the following months (and how many packages they look after) September 2025, August 2025, July 2025, June 2025, May 2025, April 2025. 

Response: 

Opus Care between April 2025 and September 2025, we’ve had one placement. 

Content Care between April 2025 and August 2025, we’ve had one placement, in September we had 2 (one of which has now ended)

28 day activity ltd between April 2025 – June 2025 we had 0 placements. June 2025 – August 2025 we had 2 placements. August 2025 – September 2025 we had 2 placements (one of which has now ended). 

1. Please confirm how many of these are via a tendered framework of providers and how many packages have been 'spot purchased'. 

Response: All placements were commissioned spot purchase. 

1. How many of these children have been placed out of county?

Response: Of the 6 children who have been in unregulated placements, 4 were placed out of area

1. Do any children currently require packages of care where placements have broken down and you are unable to find solutions? If so, how many children currently require accommodation? 

Response: We currently have one young person who is requiring a new placement due to a breakdown where we’re unable to find a solution, however this is a foster placement request. 

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review
Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk


